
New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—Third Department

TOWN OF COPAKE, AMERICAN BIRD CONSERVANCY,
SAVE ONTARIO SHORES, INC., CAMBRIA OPPOSITION TO
INDUSTRIAL SOLAR, INC., CLEAR SKIES ABOVE BARRE,
INC., DELAWARE-OTSEGO AUDUBON SOCIETY, INC.,
GENESEE VALLEY AUDUBON SOCIETY, INC., ROCHESTER
BIRDING ASSOCIATION, INC., TOWN OF MALONE,
TOWN OF SOMERSET, AND TOWN OF YATES,

Docket Nos.:
534318
534413

Petitioners/Plaintiffs-Appellants,

(for continuation of caption, see inside cover)

**AMICUS BRIEF OF FRIENDS OF FLINT MINE SOLAR,
ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS/
DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS**

ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
Michael B. Gerrard, Esq.
250 West 55th Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 836-8000
Michael.Gerrard@arnoldporter.com

– and –

SABIN CENTER FOR CLIMATE
CHANGE LAW
Matthew Eisenson, Esq.
Columbia Law School
435 West 116th Street
New York, New York 10027
(508) 397-8177
matthew.eisenson@law.columbia.edu

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Friends of
Flint Mine Solar, Win
With Wind, Carrie and William
McCausland, Donna Griffin,
Karol Toole, and John Ohol*

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
Maureen M. Crough, Esq.
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 839-5300
mrough@sidley.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Friends of
Columbia Solar, Incorporated*

– and –

TOWN OF CAMBRIA, and TOWN OF FARMERSVILLE,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

– against –

NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF RENEWABLE ENERGY SITING,
HOUTAN MOAVENI AS ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE
OF RENEWABLE ENERGY SITING, NEW YORK STATE,
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF STATE, AND
JOHN DOES 1-20,

Respondents/Defendants-Respondents,

– and –

ALLIANCE FOR CLEAN ENERGY NEW YORK, INC.

Intervenor-Respondent-Respondent,

– and –

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, SIERRA CLUB, NEW YORK
LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION VOTERS, SCENIC HUDSON, NEW
YORKERS FOR CLEAN POWER NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, FRIENDS OF FLINT MINE SOLAR, WIN WITH WIND, CARRIE
AND WILLIAM MCCAUSLAND, SCOTT AND DONNA GRIFFIN,
KENNETH ROBERTS, KAROL TOOLE, JOHN OHOL, AND FRIENDS OF
COLUMBIA SOLAR, INCORPORATED,

Amici Curiae-Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. Appellants Have Not Shown that ORES Took a Type I Action	10
A. Appellants Fail to Show that ORES Approved Any Relevant Action by Adopting the Regulations.....	11
B. Appellants Are Incorrect that the Regulations Will Change What Is Allowable Under Local Law	13
C. ORES’s Decision Not to Classify the Regulation as Type I Is Immaterial	15
II. Appellants Have Not Shown that ORES Improperly Deferred or Segmented Environmental Review	16
III. Appellants Have Not Shown that ORES Failed to Take a “Hard Look”	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Ahearn v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals,
158 A.D.2d 801 (3d Dep’t 1990).....16

Eggert v. Town Board,
217 A.D.2d 975 (4th Dep’t), *app. denied*, 86 N.Y.2d 710 (1995)19

Flax v. Ash,
142 Misc. 2d 828 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 1988)..... 18, 20

Friends of Port Chester Parks v. Logan,
305 A.D.2d 676 (2d Dep’t 2003).....16

Indus. Liaison Comm. of Niagara Falls Area Chamber of Com. v. Williams,
72 N.Y.2d 137 (1988)..... 17, 20

Kravetz v. Plenge,
102 Misc. 2d 622 (Sup. Ct., Monroe Cnty. 1979).....19

Matter of Bd. of Mgrs. of the Plaza Condo. v. New York City Dep’t of Transp.,
131 A.D.3d 419 (1st Dep’t 2015).....16

Schodack ConcernedCitizens v. Town Bd. of Schodack,
142 Misc. 2d 590, 596 (Sup. Ct., Rensselaer Cnty. 1989),
aff’d, 148 A.D.2d 130 (3d Dept.), *leave to appeal denied*,
75 N.Y.2d 701 (1989)..... 17, 18, 20

Schulz v. New York State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation,
200 A.D.2d 793 (3d Dep’t 1994), *leave to appeal denied*,
83 N.Y.2d 758 (1994).....17

Spitzer v. Farrell,
761 N.Y.S.2d 137 (2003).....16

Statutes & Other Authorities:

6 NYCRR § 617(a)(1).....11

6 NYCRR § 617(b)(4).....11

6 NYCRR § 617.1(c)20

6 NYCRR § 617.2(e)	12
6 NYCRR § 617.4(b)(2)	13
6 NYCRR § 617.4(b)(8)	11
6 NYCRR § 617.9(a)(4)(iii).....	21
16 NYCRR § 1001.31(e)	15
19 NYCRR Part 900	12, 22
19 NYCRR § 900-1.3(a)(4)	15
19 NYCRR § 900-2.13	22
19 NYCRR § 900-2.25(c).....	15
19 NYCRR § 900-8.3(a).....	19
19 NYCRR § 900-8.3(c)(1)(i).....	19
19 NYCRR § 900-8.3(c)(3)	19
19 NYCRR §§ 900-2.1 to 900-2.26.....	19
N.Y. Exec. Law § 94-c.....	1, 2, 10
N.Y. Exec. Law § 94-c(5)(e)	13, 14
N.Y. Exec. Law § 94-c(a)	23
N.Y. Exec. Law § 94-c(d).....	19
Amended Short Environmental Assessment Form (Feb. 23, 2021).....	23
Amicus Brief of Win With Wind, <i>Citizens for the Preservation of Wainscott, Inc. et al. v. Town Board of the Town of East Hampton et al.</i> , Index No. 601847/2021 (Sup. Ct., Suffolk Cnty. Apr. 13, 2021).....	5
Appendices 12-1 to 12-6, <i>In re Application of Hecate Energy Columbia County I, LLC for a 94-c Permit for a Major Renewable Energy Facility</i> , Section 94-c Matter No. 21-02553 (March 8, 2022).....	23
Decision and Order, <i>Citizens for the Preservation of Wainscott, Inc. et al. v. Town Board of the Town of East Hampton et al.</i> , Index No. 601847/2021 (Sup. Ct., Suffolk Cnty. Feb. 24, 2022).....	5
Decision and Order, <i>Friends of Flint Mine Solar v. Town Board of Coxsackie</i> , No. 19-0216 (Sup. Ct., Greene Cnty. Sept. 13, 2019).....	4

Final Supplemental Generic Environmental Impact Statement for the Climate Leadership and Community Protection Act, Case No. 15-E-0302 (Sept. 17, 2020).....23

Order Granting Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need, With Conditions, *In re Application of FlintMine Solar, LLC for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need Pursuant to Article 10*, Case No. 18-F-0087 (Aug.4, 2021)..... 4, 15

Permit Application, *In re Application of Hecate Energy Columbia County 1, LLC for a 94-c Permit for a Major Renewable Energy Facility*, Section 94-c Matter No. 21-02553 (Mar. 8, 2022).....2

Verified Petition and Complaint, *NY Directwind Portland, LLC et al. v. Town of Portland et al.*, No. EK12021000236 (Sup. Ct., Chautauqua Cnty. Feb. 18, 2021)6
